

**IN THE CIRCUIT CIVIL COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

BEVERLEY WHITE, *et. al.*,
individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 2016-CA-5528
CLASS ACTION

PLANTATION GOLF AND COUNTRY
CLUB, INC. and CONCERT
PLANTATION, LLC,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

/s/ Christina E. Unkel

Christina E. Unkel, Esquire

FL Bar No.: 99203

**mctlaw | MAGLIO CHRISTOPHER &
TOALE LAW FIRM**

1605 Main Street, Suite 710

Sarasota, Florida 34236

Telephone: 941-952-5242

Facsimile: 941-952-5042

Primary: cunkel@mctlaw.com

Secondary: ebanfelder@mctlaw.com

Secondary: abytnar@mctlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD5

III. BREACH OF CONTRACT (PGCC)6

 A. The only reasonable interpretation of the membership agreement is that resigned members were owed a refund of 80% of their equity portion.7

 B. The contract was breached by the reduction of equity refunds.9

IV. UNJUST ENRICHMENT (Concert) 12

V. FRAUDULENT TRANSFER (PGCC) 14

VI. FRAUDULENT TRANSFER (Concert) 17

VII. DEFENDANTS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT 19

 A. Defendant’s assertion that no breach was committed is belied by their actions and the nature of the contracts. 19

 B. The affirmative defenses of release and waiver are not applicable as the written releases were insufficient to operate as a waiver of a contract right. 19

 1. The releases themselves created confusion and ambiguity as to the contract rights being waived and therefore could not have been signed with the requisite knowledge.20

 2. Acceptance of the release and waiver of the right to refund could not have been fully voluntary because the release is unconscionable.23

 C. The affirmative defense that a condition precedent was not met is unavailable to Defendants as they rendered any such condition impossible.34

 D. The statute of limitations has not run.35

 E. The transfer was not made in good faith.36

 F. Plaintiffs have suffered damages36

VIII. CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14th & Heinberg, LLC v. Terhaar and Cronley Gen. Con., Inc.,
43 So. 3d 877 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) 12

Agritrade, LP v. Quercia,
253 So. 3d 28 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) 12

Alston v. Alston,
960 So.2d 879 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)..... 20

Amjad Munim, M.D., P.A. v. Azar,
648 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)..... 14

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011) 27, 28

Basulto v. Hialeah,
141 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 2014) 24, 25

Beefy King, Int’l, Inc.,
267 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)..... 9

Belcher v. Kier,
558 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)..... 24, 32, 33

Bhd. ’s Relief Comp. Fund v. Cagnina,
155 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)..... 7, 19

Feldkamp v. Long Bay Partners, LLC,
773 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... Passim

Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Vogel,
195 So.2d 20 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)..... 20

First Fla. Bank, N.A. v. Fin. Trans. Sys., Inc.,
552 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... 7, 10

Fla. Holdings, III, LLC v. Duerst ex rel. Duerst,
198 So. 3d 834 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)..... 32

Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Svcs. Inc.,
903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 28, 31

General Elec. Co. v. Chuly Intern., LLC,
118 So. 3d 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)..... 15

Graef v. Hegedus,
698 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... 15

Hamlet Country Club, Inc. v. Allen,
622 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)..... 6

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Cole,
287 So. 3d 1272 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020)..... 25

Hurchalla v. Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., Inc.,
281 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019)..... 19

In re Forfeiture of: £1992 Pontiac Firebird No. 1G2FS23T3NL212004,
47 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... 36

<i>J.J. Gumberg Co. v. Janis Servs. Inc.</i> , 847 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	9
<i>J.R.D. Mgmt. Corp. v. Dulin</i> , 883 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	7
<i>JF & LN, LLC v. Royal Oldsmobile-GMC Trucks Co.</i> , 292 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Dowell</i> , 592 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	15
<i>Kendall Imports, LLC v. Diaz</i> , 215 So. 3d 95 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Kenf, LLC v. Jabez Restorations, Inc.</i> , 303 So. 3d 229 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019).....	12
<i>L.R. v. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 822 So.2d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	20
<i>Marchisio v. Carrington Mortgage Serv., LLC</i> , 919 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	6
<i>McCalla v. E.C. Kenyon Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 183 So.3d 1192 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	18
<i>Mejia v. Ruiz</i> , 985 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	14, 15
<i>Myers v. Brook</i> , 708 So. 2d 607	18
<i>N. Am. Van Lines v. Collyer</i> , 616 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	34
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Petsch</i> , 872 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	31
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Osprey Healthcare Ctr. LLC v. Pascazi</i> , 2021 WL 4760114 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021).....	32
<i>Paparone v. Lake Placid Holding Co.</i> , 438 So. 2d 155 (Fla 2d DCA 1983).....	35
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	Passim
<i>Practice Mgmt. Assoc., Inc. v. Bitet</i> , 654 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	9
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So.2d 707 (Fla. 2005)	20
<i>Reynolds v. The Surf Club</i> , 473 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	6
<i>Romano ex rel. Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So.2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	25
<i>Soknoh Partners, LLC v. Audio Visions S., Inc.</i> , 319 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021).....	5

<i>Spears v. SHK Consulting and Dev., Inc.</i> , 338 F.Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	12
<i>Susi v. St. Andrews Country Club, Inc.</i> , 727 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	6
<i>Totura & Co., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000)	35
<i>United States v. Fernon</i> , 640 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Verandah Dev., LLC v. Gualtieri</i> , 201 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	Passim
<i>VoiceStream Wireless Corp. v. U.S. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 912 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	27
<i>Wilderness Country Club P'ship Ltd. v. Groves</i> , 458 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	9
<i>Williams v. Walker–Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C.Cir. 1965).....	24
<i>Winans v. Weber</i> , 979 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	20
<i>Woebse v. Healthcare and Ret. Corp. of America</i> , 977 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	32, 34
<i>Yusem v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 770 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	17
<i>Zephyr Haven Health & Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Hardin ex rel. Hardin</i> , 122 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	32

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(b).....	35
Fla. Stat. § 726.102	14
Fla. Stat. § 726.105	14, 15, 17
Fla. Stat. § 726.108	17

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c)	1, 5
